

**In the Court of Sh. Sukhwinder Singh,
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Phagwara**

CNR No. PBKPA10004812020

Case No. BA/19/2020



Presented on : 07-02-2020

Registered on : 07-02-2020

Decided on : 13-02-2020

Sahil Parvesh Vs. State of Punjab

Present: Ms.Harjit Kaur Advocate for applicant/accused
Sh.Saurav Khullar, APP for the State.

An application for bail has been moved on behalf of the applicant stating that the applicant/accused has falsely been implicated in the this case by the police due to ill-will & malice. That no recovery has been effected from the accused, nor the accused is required by the police for any purpose. That the applicant/accused undertakes not to tamper with the prosecution evidence, nor will abscond, if the liberty of bail is granted to the accused.

Notice of the bail application was given to the learned APP for the state who orally opposed the bail application but did not file any written reply.

Heard. Accused-applicant is in custody since long. The presentation of challan and trial of the case is likely to take long time. No useful purpose will be served by keeping the accused-applicant in custody rather it will be a burden on the state exchequer. As such, accused is ordered to be released on bail on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of

Rs.1,00,000/- with one surety of the like amount, subject to following conditions:

1. The accused/applicant shall remain present before the Court on each and every date of hearing, without fail, failing which he shall be prosecuted under section 229-A of IPC.
2. The accused/applicant shall not influence the witnesses of the prosecution nor shall try to intimidate or threaten the witnesses of the prosecution, failing which, he shall be prosecuted under section 195-A of IPC.
3. The accused/applicant shall not leave India, without intimation and prior permission of the Court.
4. The accused/applicant shall not commit similar kind of offence during the pendency of the present case.
5. The accused/applicant shall not seek any kind of adjournment for cross examination of the prosecution witnesses, without any reasonable grounds.

Bail application stands disposed of accordingly. Bail bond and surety bond not furnished. Papers be attached with the remand papers/main file.

Pronounced in the Court:-

Dated:13.2.2020

(Joni Rani)

(Sukhwinder Singh)

Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,

Phagwara.

(UID PB-0332)